

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

v

No. 1:12-cv-00962-RJJ

Hon. Robert J. Jonker

AARON PAYMENT, LANA CAUSELY,
CATHY ABRAMSON, KEITH
MASSAWAY, DENNIS MCKELVIE,
JENNIFER MCLEOD, DEBRA ANN PINE,
D.J. MALLOY, CATHERINE
HOLLOWELL, DARCY MORROW,
DENISE CHASE, BRIDGET SORENSON
and JOAN ANDERSON,

Defendants.

Kelly Drake (P59071)
Nate Gambill (P75506)
Assistant Attorneys General
Louis B. Reinwasser (P37757)
Special Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Environment, Natural Resources
and Agriculture Division
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Phone: (517) 373-7540
Fax: (517) 373-1610

Seth P. Waxman (D.C. Bar No. 257337)
Danielle Spinelli (D.C. Bar No. 486017)
Kelly P. Dunbar (D.C. Bar No. 500038)
Matthew Guarnieri (D.C. Bar No. 1011897)
Attorneys for Defendants
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 663-6000

R. John Wernet, Jr. (P31037)
General Counsel
Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians
523 Ashmun Street
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783
Phone: (906) 635-6050

**STATE OF MICHIGAN'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Kelly Drake (P59071)
Nate Gambill (P75506)
Assistant Attorneys General
Louis B. Reinwasser (P37757)
Special Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Environment, Natural Resources
and Agriculture Division
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909

Dated: April 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	3
I. Legal standard for motion to dismiss.....	3
II. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction.	4
III. Tribal officials are not protected by the Tribe’s sovereign immunity.	4
A. At a minimum, Defendants are subject to an action seeking an injunction prohibiting their unlawful conduct.....	6
1. There are fundamental differences between the two claims.	7
2. The defenses asserted by Defendants are inapplicable.	8
a. The specific performance defense does not govern an action that merely seeks to enjoin unlawful conduct but does not seek affirmative relief.....	8
i. Contracts arising under federal law are not subject to the specific performance defense.....	12
ii. Even if the defense applies in general, it doesn’t here because the rights the State seeks to vindicate arise under a federally mandated compact.....	14
b. The IGRA remedial scheme is irrelevant.....	16
IV. The <i>Ex parte Young</i> claims cure any Rule 19 issues.	17
V. The amended complaint states a cause of action for breach of contract.....	19
VI. The amended complaint states a cause of action for conspiracy to breach the compact.	19

VII. The amended complaint states a cause of action for intentional interference with a contract..... 21

VIII. Section 9’s requirements are not limited to class III gaming..... 22

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 554 (2007)..... 3

Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.,
470 U.S. 656 (1985)..... 12, 13

Coleman-Nichols v. Tixon Corp.,
203 Mich. App. 645; 513 N.W.2d 441 (1994)..... 21

Cuyler v. Adams,
449 U.S. 433 (1981)..... 15

Directv, Inc. v. Treesh,
487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007) 3

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 9

Georgia R. Co. v. Redwine,
342 U.S. 299 (1952)..... 10

Guzman v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
679 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2012) 3

Handy–Clay v. City of Memphis,
695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012) 3

In re Ayers,
123 U.S. 443 (1887)..... 10, 13

In re Ellett,
254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001) 13

Michigan v Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians,
737 F.3d 1075 (2013)..... 22

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	passim
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	5, 7
<i>Owens v. Hatler</i> , 373 Mich. 289; 129 N.W. 2d 404 (1964).....	20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	18
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. 518 (1851).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.M. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	14
<i>Vann v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	8
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002)	12, 13, 17
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i)	16

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 2719(d)(3)(C).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§432.218 (West 2001), 750.303, 750.309 (West 2004).....	5

Other Authorities

S. REP. 100-446, 13, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071, 3083	14
Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians Tribal Code § 42.104	22

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 430.10.....	12
-------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 1, §10, cl. 3.....	14
